June 17, 1968 Resolutions Book 6, Page 151

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT NO. 9-31-017-0817 BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

BE IT RESOLVED, BY the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

<u>Section 1.</u> That said City Council hereby authorizes the execution of Grant Agreement between the Federal Aviation Administration on behalf of the United States of America and the City of Charlotte, North Carolina.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Grant Agreement in quadruplicate on behalf of said City of Charlotte, North Carolina, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to impress the official seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina and to attest said execution. <u>Section 3.</u> That the Grant Agreement referred to hereinabove shall be attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution as though it were fully copied herein.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

### Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 17th day of June, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at Page 151.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

# A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 68-48 through 68-57 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions, NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P. M., on Monday, the 15th day of July, 1968, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 69-48 through 68-57. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry Underhill, Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular sessed on convened on the 17th day of June, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at Page 152.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

152

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PERSONNEL POLICIES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Personnel Policies and Regulations heretofore adopted by the City Council, effected January 1, 1960, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

(1) By deleting Section 2,, paragraph g., concerning employee incapacitation and absence because of on-the-job injury and relettering the succeding paragraphs of Section 2. accordingly.

(2) By adding a new section, Section 2.1, entitled Injury Leave with Pay, as follows:

### Section 2.1 Injury Leave with Pay

An employee incapacitated and absent from work because of on-the-job injury shall be entitled to injury leave with pay up to 250 work days, exclusive of holidays, during theeone year period immediately following the date of injury.

Such employee shall receive that portion of his regular salary which will, together with compensation received under Workmen's Compensation laws, equal his regular salary.

If such employee's incapacitation and absence from work continues beyond the period covered by injury leave, he may use accrued sick leave as a supplement to Workmen's Compensation payments. Sick leave used in this manner will be charged at the rate of one-half  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$  day for each work day absent or fraction thereof.

Entitlement to the leave benefits provided herein shall be contingent upon entitlement to Workmen's Compensation benefits under the laws of the state of North Carolina.

#### APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 17th day of June, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at page 153.

Ruth Amstrong